rights in the value chain. On this basis, OMRON will return profits to shareholders in a stable and sustainable

manner.

(2) Such investment for value creation and shareholder returns will be, in principle, sourced from internal

reserves and operating cash flows that are generated continually, with appropriate financing facilities used

as necessary. We will maintain a degree of financial soundness that allows us to seek financing regardless

of the current financial situation.

Shareholder Return Policy

(1) With priority being placed on the investment necessary for value creation over the medium and long term,

annual dividends will be based on “dividends on equity (DOE) of around 3%.” Taking past dividend

payments also into account, we intend to ensure stable and sustainable shareholder returns.

- 9 -

(2) After making the above investments and distributing profit to shareholders, OMRON will distribute

retained earnings accumulated over the long term to its shareholders through strategic share buybacks and

other measures.

- 10 -

2. Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes

(1) Quarterly Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Millions of yen)

As of

March 31, 2023

As of

September 30, 2023

   %   %

ASSETS

Current assets:  486,892 48.8  490,730 48.6

Cash and cash equivalents  105,279   107,715

Notes and accounts receivable-trade  180,074   152,490

Allowance for doubtful receivables  (869)   (918)

Inventories  173,926   190,058

Other current assets  28,482   41,385

Property, plant and equipment, net:  129,585 13.0  131,521 13.0

Investments and other assets:  381,683 38.2  388,534 38.4

Right-of-use assets under operating leases  47,501   46,450

Goodwill  43,125   48,500

Investments in and advances to affiliates  134,557   124,935

Investment securities  46,123   53,393

Leasehold deposits  8,094   8,287

Prepaid pension cost  29,103   30,121

Deferred income taxes  23,513   21,029

Other assets  49,667   55,819

Total assets  998,160 100.0  1,010,785 100.0

- 11 -

(Millions of yen)

As of

March 31, 2023

As of

September 30, 2023

   %   %

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities  210,020 21.0  190,415 18.8

Notes and accounts payable-trade  92,855   80,283

Short-term borrowings  213   1,207

Accrued expenses  50,246   49,528

Income taxes payable  10,560   3,333

Short-term operating lease liabilities  11,871   12,066

Other current liabilities  44,275   43,998

Deferred income taxes  2,052 0.2  2,213 0.2

Termination and retirement benefits  9,348 0.9  8,954 0.9

Long-term operating lease liabilities  33,284 3.3  31,525 3.1

Other long-term liabilities  12,229 1.3  13,489 1.4

Total liabilities  266,933 26.7  246,596 24.4

NET ASSETS

Shareholders’ equity  728,473 73.0  761,260 75.3

Common stock  64,100 6.4  64,100 6.3

Capital surplus  98,506 9.9  98,526 9.7

Legal reserve  24,729 2.5  27,115 2.7

Retained earnings  571,807 57.3  565,263 55.9

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)  39,947 4.0  76,217 7.6

Foreign currency translation adjustments  51,344   86,725

Pension liability adjustments  (11,226)   (10,339)

Net gains (losses) on derivative instruments  (171)   (169)

Treasury stock  (70,616) (7.1)  (69,961) (6.9)

Noncontrolling interests  2,754 0.3  2,929 0.3

Total net assets  731,227 73.3  764,189 75.6

Total liabilities and net assets  998,160 100.0  1,010,785 100.0

- 12 -

(2) Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Operations and Quarterly Consolidated

   Statements of Comprehensive Income

(Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Operations)

(Six months ended September 30, 2023)

(Millions of yen)

Six months ended

September 30, 2022

Six months ended

September 30, 2023

   %   %

Net sales  404,418  100.0  400,674  100.0

Cost of sales  222,986  55.1  228,637  57.1

Gross profit  181,432  44.9  172,037  42.9

Selling, general and administrative expenses  115,995  28.7  125,995  31.4

Research and development expenses  23,824  5.9  25,391  6.3

Operating income  41,613  10.3  20,651  5.2

Other expenses (income), net  2,694  0.7  (4,343)  (1.0)

Income before income taxes and equity in
loss of affiliates

 38,919  9.6  24,994  6.2

Income taxes  10,346  2.5  7,251  1.8

Equity in loss of affiliates  417  0.1  11,271  2.8

Net income  28,156  7.0  6,472  1.6

Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests

 281  0.1  392  0.1

Net income attributable to OMRON
shareholders

 27,875  6.9  6,080  1.5

Note: Equity in loss of affiliates includes loss from the reevaluation of JMDC shares related to the implementation of the tender offer

under the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act. Excluding the aforementioned loss, net income attributable to OMRON

shareholders amounted to JPY16.3 billion (-41.6%). Net income attributable to OMRON shareholders per share amounted to

JPY82.63.

- 13 -

(Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income)

(Six months ended September 30, 2023)

(Millions of yen)

Six months ended

September 30, 2022

Six months ended